

Nos. 00-555, 00-587, 00-590 & 00-602

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the  
United States**

---

GENERAL COMMUNICATION, INC.,  
PETITIONER,

v.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, *ET AL.*,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

AND RELATED PETITIONS

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

CONSOLIDATED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
TELECOM ASSOCIATION AND THE RURAL TELEPHONE  
COALITION IN OPPOSITION

---

GARY M. EPSTEIN  
MAUREEN E. MAHONEY\*  
NANDAN M. JOSHI  
LATHAM & WATKINS  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue,  
N.W., Suite 1300  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
*Counsel for Respondents United States  
Telecom Association and Rural  
Telephone Coalition*

\* Counsel of Record  
(Other counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

Lawrence E. Sargent  
Linda L. Kent  
Keith Townsend  
John W. Hunter  
Julie E. Jones  
1401 H Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 326-7371  
*Counsel for United States Telecom  
Association*

L. Marie Guillory  
Daniel Mitchell  
4121 Wilson Blvd.,  
10th Floor  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 351-2000  
*Counsel for National Telephone  
Cooperative Association*

Margot Smiley Humphrey  
Holland & Knight, L.L.P.  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-3000  
*Counsel for National Rural Telecom  
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT.....	1
I. REGULATION OF COMPETITION IN RURAL MARKETS .....	3
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	9
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO VACATE RULE 51.405 DOES NOT PRESENT ANY ISSUE THAT WARRANTS SUPREME COURT REVIEW.....	9
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION .....	12
A. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Interpreted The Undue Economic Burden Standard Of Section 251(f) In Conformity With Its Ordinary Meaning.....	12
B. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Interpreted Section 251(f) To Impose The Burden Of Proof On The Applicant .....	13

C. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Held That The Unambiguous Language Of The FCC's Rule Impermissibly Prohibited State Commissions From Relying On Two Of The Statutory Grounds For Relief.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	7
<i>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2251 (1994) .....	16
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 512 (1994) .....	19
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	16
 <b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 556(d) .....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2
47 U.S.C. § 153(37) .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 201.....	11
47 U.S.C. § 214(e).....	4, 5, 14

47 U.S.C. § 251(a).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 251(f).....	6, 15
47 U.S.C. § 253(a).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 253(f).....	4
47 C.F.R. § 1.254.....	16
47 C.F.R. § 51.405(c).....	6, 7, 8
47 C.F.R. § 51.405(d).....	7
16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.141.....	12
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 11 F.C.C.R. 20166 (1996).....</i>	18

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

John C. Panzar & Steve S. Wildman, “Competition in the Local Exchange: Appropriate Policies to Maintain Universal Service in Rural Areas” (Northwestern Univ. 1993), attached to <i>National Communications Infrastructure (Part 3), Hearings before the Subcomm. on Telecomms and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 103d Cong. (Feb. 9, 1994) (testimony of Lawrence C. Ware, Rural Tel. Coalition).....</i>	3, 4
---	------

H.R. Rep. No. 81-246 (1949).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, pt. 1 (1995).....	5
S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995).....	5
S. 652, 104th Cong., sec. 101, § 251(i) (1995) .....	6, 12
